MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




N N L W

O o0

10

1
12
13
14

15
16

17
18
19

L.D. 1810
Date: Jg-16- 0F (FilingNo. S- 328)
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
123RD LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

SENATE AMENDMENT « D ”to H.P. 1262, L.D. 1810, Bill, “An Act To Enact the
Informed Growth Act”

Amend the bill in section 1 in subchapter 3-A by inserting after §4370 the following:

‘§4371. Municipal waiver option

By vote of its legislative body, a municipality may waive its right to_apply the
provisions of this subchapter at any time.’

SUMMARY

This amendment adds a municipal waiver option for a municipality to waive the right
to apply the provisions of this subchapter at any tyme by vote of its legislative body.

SPONSORED BY:
(Senator HASTINGS)
COUNTY: Oxford

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
: (See attached)

Page 1- 123L.R2241(13)-1

SENATE AMENDMENT



Approved: 06/14/07 Zemzes

’\(:1;

123rd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1810 LR 2241(13)

An Act To Enact the Informed Growth Act

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment " D "
Sponsor: Sen. Hastings of Oxford
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates
Required Activity Unit Affected Costs
Requiring legislative bodies of municipalities to vote in order to waive rights to Municipality  Insignificant

apply the proposed provisions of the Informed Growth Act is a mandate for those
municipalities where a town meeting would need to be held.

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment adds the unfunded mandate described above. As amended here, the bill would also continue to have
the funded mandate described in the fiscal note for the committee amendment, which could now be avoided by the
new option to waive. If either of the choices were mandate-free (they are not), then neither would be a mandate as
there would be a mandate-free way to avoid the otherwise mandated activities. If a viable choice is available there is
no requirement.

LR2241(13) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1





