

1	L.D. 1810
2	Date: 06-15-07 (Filing No. S- 328)
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
4	STATE OF MAINE
5	SENATE
6	123RD LEGISLATURE
7	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT " D " to H.P. 1262, L.D. 1810, Bill, "An Act To Enact the Informed Growth Act" Amend the bill in section 1 in subchapter 3-A by inserting after §4370 the following:
11	'§4371. Municipal waiver option
12 13	By vote of its legislative body, a municipality may waive its right to apply the provisions of this subchapter at any time.'
14	SUMMARY
15	This amendment adds a municipal waiver option for a municipality to waive the right
16	to apply the provisions of this subchapter at any time by vote of its legislative body.
17	SPONSORED BY:
18	(Senator HASTINGS)
19	COUNTY: Oxford

W 3

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1- 123LR2241(13)-1

SENATE AMENDMENT



123rd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1810 L

LR 2241(13)

An Act To Enact the Informed Growth Act

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "D" Sponsor: Sen. Hastings of Oxford Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

Required ActivityUnit AffectedCostsRequiring legislative bodies of municipalities to vote in order to waive rights to
apply the proposed provisions of the Informed Growth Act is a mandate for those
municipalities where a town meeting would need to be held.Unit AffectedCosts

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment adds the unfunded mandate described above. As amended here, the bill would also continue to have the funded mandate described in the fiscal note for the committee amendment, which could now be avoided by the new option to waive. If either of the choices were mandate-free (they are not), then neither would be a mandate as there would be a mandate-free way to avoid the otherwise mandated activities. If a viable choice is available there is no requirement.